

No. 21-1100

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
3M COMPANY; ARIZANT HEALTHCARE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE AMADOR,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, & DRI-THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

DOUGLAS K. BURRELL
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
222 South Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 795-1101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
Review Is Needed To Reinforce Rule 702’s Objective of Eliminating Junk Science From Federal Courtrooms.....	6
A. Rule 702, which incorporates this Court’s <i>Daubert</i> and <i>Joiner</i> expert testimony admissibility criteria, is intended to bar junk science.....	6
B. Junk science deprives defendants of a fair trial and due process.....	11
C. Due to loose interpretations of, or lax compliance with, Rule 702, junk science continues to infect civil litigation throughout the United States...	13
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Braun v. Lorillard Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Kondash v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 107 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 2186, 2020 WL 5816228 (N.D. Ohio 2020)	12
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept.</i> <i>1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	4, 9, 12
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020)	9

<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Prods. Grp.</i> , 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Murray v. S. Route Mar. SA</i> , 870 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Robinson v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114855 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2019).....	17, 19
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	19, 22
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)	10, 11, 15
<i>Thomas v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 443 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>UGI Sunbury LLC v. 1.7575 Acres</i> , 949 F.3d 825 (3rd Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Lavictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Machado-Erazo</i> , 901 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10

Weisgram v. Marley Co.,
528 U.S. 440 (2000) 10

Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,
858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017) 15

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y..... 19

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) 19

Rules

Fed. R. of Evid. 702 *passim*

Fed. R. of Evid. 702 advisory comm. note
to 2000 amendments.....10

Other Authorities

Clay D. Land, Chief U.S. District Judge, Middle
District of Georgia, *Multidistrict Litigation After
50 Years: A Minority Perspective From the
Trenches*, 53 Ga. L. Rev. 1237 (2019). 17

David E. Bernstein, *The Misbegotten
Judicial Resistance to the Daubert
Revolution*, 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 27
(2013) 14

- Debra L. Worthington, et al., *Hindsight Bias, Daubert, and the Silicone Breast Implant Litigation: Making the Case for Court-Appointed Experts in Complex Medical and Scientific Litigation*, 8 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, and the Law 154 (2002). 7, 8, 9, 12
- Dick Thornburgh, *Junk Science – The Lawyer’s Ethical Responsibilities*, 25 Fordham Urb. L.J. 449 (1998) 8
- Douglas G. Smith, *Resolution of Common Questions In MDL Proceedings*, 66 U. Kan. L. Rev. 219 (2017). 17
- Edward K. Cheng, *The Consensus Rule: A New Approach To Scientific Evidence*, 75 Vand. L. Rev. __ (2022) (forthcoming) available at <https://tinyurl.com/86h22mnh>. 8
- Henry P. Sorett, *Junk Science in the States: The Battle Lines*, Atl. Legal Found., Science in the Courtroom Rev. 30 (Autumn 2000) 7, 11
- Jim Hilbert, *The Disappointing History of Science in the Courtroom: Frye, Daubert, and the Ongoing Crisis of “Junk Science” in Criminal Trials*, 71 Okla. L. Rev. 759 (2019) 7

Joe G. Hollingsworth & Mark A. Miller, <i>Inconsistent Gatekeeping Undercuts the Continuing Promise of Daubert</i> , WLF Working Paper (July 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/2p842ffb	23, 24
Judge Bradford H. Charles, <i>Rule 706: An Underutilized Tool To Be Used When Partisan Experts Become “Hired Guns,”</i> 60 Vill. L. Rev. 941 (2015).....	8
Lawrence A. Kogan, <i>Weight of the Evidence: A Lower Expert Evidence Standard Metastasizes in Federal Courts</i> , WLF Working Paper (March 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/bd9bby7z	15
MDL Panel, Distribution of Pending MDLs By Type (185 Dockets), available at https://tinyurl.com/yckzfa7a	16
MDL Panel, MDL Statistics Report – Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by Actions Pending (Feb. 15. 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/3csx5ts3	16
Neil Vidmar & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Juries and Expert Evidence</i> , 66 Brook. L. Rev. 1121 (2001).....	12
Peter Huber, <i>Junk Science and the Jury</i> , 1990 U. Chi. Legal F. 251 (1990).....	6, 8
Robert Adams, et al., <i>Bellwether Trials</i> , 89 UMKC L. Rev. 937 (2021).....	17

Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*, 95 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 2039 (2020)..... 5, 14

Thomas G. Gutheil, M.D. & Harold J. Bursztajn, M.D., *Attorney Abuses of Daubert Hearings: Junk Science, Junk Law, or Just Plain Obstruction?*, 33 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L.* 150 (2005). 7

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, *The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts*, 35 *Hofstra L. Rev.* 217 (2006) 11
